
 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
14 January 2025 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee will be held in Town Hall, Market Street, 
Tamworth on Wednesday, 22nd January, 2025 at 1.30 pm. Members of the 
Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Appointment of Chair  
 
2 Apologies  
 
3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
4 Declarations of Interest  
 
5 Application for a Review of a Premises Licence (Pages 5 - 54) 

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 (Report of the Assistant Director- Growth & Regeneration) 
 

 
 

_____________________________________ 

Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 
of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 
public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 
location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
To Councillors: B Price, P Pallett and J Wadrup. 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 8th JANUARY 2025 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillors B Price, J Wadrup and P Pallett 
 
The following officers were present: Wendy Smith (Head of Environmental 
Health), Sarah Bradley (Senior Licensing Officer), Paul Holmes (Public Health 
Officer), Jodie Small (Environmental Health Licensing Officer), Rebecca Cooper 
(Legal Advisor), Jamie Porter (Legal Advisor) and Leanne Costello (Senior 
Scrutiny and Democratic Services Officer) 
 
GUESTS:     A David (Immigration Officer) 
                     R Robinson (Immigration Officer) 
                     J Jamil 
                     W Tahir 
 
 
 
 

14 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor B Price was appointed as Chair for this Committee. 
 

(Moved by Councillor J Wadrup and seconded by Councillor P Pallett) 
 
 

15 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

17 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration to provide information to 
Members about an application made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Sub-Committee 8 January 2025 
 

 
2 

 

The Chair confirmed that a request had been received from Mr Jalil to adjourn the 
meeting as they did not have legal representation available.  
 
The sub-committee considered it to be in the public interest to adjourn to enable 
the premises licence holder to seek legal advice and a new date was set for  
Wednesday 22nd of January 2025 at 1:30pm. 
 
The Chair highlighted that no further adjournments would be considered. 
 
Resolved: that the Committee 
  
 Agreed to Adjourn the meeting. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor J 

Wadrup) 
  
  

  
 Leader  
 

 

Page 4



Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
 

Wednesday, 22 January 2025 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration 
 
 

Application for a Review of a Premises Licence 
 
 
Exempt Information 
None 
 
 
Purpose 
This report provides information for Members about an application made under 
Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, to assist them in determining the outcome of 
that application. 
 
Recommendations 
It is recommended that Members are asked to determine the application to review a 
premises licence in respect of T & J Burgers, 86 Bolebridge Street, Tamworth, B79 
7PD having due regard to the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and the 
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182 of the Licensing Act 
2003.  

 
 
Executive Summary 
An application for the ‘Review of a premises licence’ under Section 51 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 was received on the 12th November 2024 from a responsible 
authority, namely Home Office Immigration Enforcement. It was deemed to be 
relevant in that it relates to one or more of the licensing objectives - The prevention of 
crime and disorder. A copy of the application is attached at Appendix 1. 
 
As a responsible authority, Home Office Immigration enforcement are concerned that 
the licensing objective, the prevention of crime and disorder is being undermined. 
 
 
Options Considered 
An application for the ‘Review of a premises licence’ under the Licensing Act 2003, 
that is relevant, has to be considered by the licensing authority. The options open to 
the authority are set out in the report. 
 
Resource Implications 
There is no fee for an application to ‘Review a premises licence’.  If the application is 
refused, or granted with conditions, the applicant has the right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court against the decision.  Similarly, a person who made relevant 
representations has a right of appeal against a decision to grant a licence, or the 
conditions imposed upon it. 
 
Legal/Risk Implica
[...]
nsable activity from the scope of the licence. 
• To remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they 

consider that the problems are as a result of poor management. 
• To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months. 
• To revoke the licence. 

 
The licensing authority should give its decision within 5 working days of the 
conclusion of the hearing and provide reasons to support it. 
 
A determination under section 52 of the Act does not have effect- 

• Until the end of the period given for appealing against the decision (21 days), 
or 

• If the decision is appealed against, until the appeal is disposed of. 
 
During the consultation period information was received from the Licensing Authority 
in support of the review.  This information is attached at Appendix 5. 
 

Report Author 
Sarah Bradley – Senior Licensing Officer 
 
 
List of Background Papers 
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
Licensing policies and fees | Tamworth Borough Council 
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1 – Application for Review 
Appendix 2 – Supporting Information 
Appendix 3 – Premises Licence 
Appendix 4 – Blue Notice 
Appendix 5 – Supporting information from the LA 
Appendix 6 - CIA 

Page 7

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/media/65a8f578ed27ca000d27b1f9/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_-_December_2023.pdf
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/licensing/licensing-policies-and-fees
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents


This page is intentionally left blank



  Version 1.0 

Licensing Authority: Tamworth Borough Council 
 

Application for the review of a premises licence or club premises certificate under the 
Licensing Act 2003 

 
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

 
Before completing this form, please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. 
If you are completing this form by hand, please write legib
[...]
ooking.  
  

 was interviewed in Urdu via an interpreter. During questioning  stated 
that he had been working at the premises for two weeks, 3 – 5 days per week, 5 – 
6 hours per day.  confirmed that the owner ‘Junaid’ offered him the job and 
pays him approximately £50 per day in cash. He also confirmed that the employer 
did not check his immigration status or conduct any right to work checks prior to 
being offered the job.    
  
Home Office checks show that  was issued a skilled worker visa valid until 14 
February 2025 with his sponsor Lorac Healthcare Limited.  This restricts his work 
limited to only jobs by his sponsor. Therefore,  was found working in breach 
of his visa restrictions.  
 
 

  
 

 was encountered in the kitchen of the premises. It was later established 
that he works as a delivery driver at the premises.  
  
During questioning  stated that he had been coming to the premises for 
two months asking for work, but it was his first day working at the premises. He 
stated that he was the delivery driver and ‘Junaid’ offered him the job.  

 stated that he was paid in cash at a rate of £5 to £6 per hour plus an 
additional £1 per delivery within 3 miles, over 3 miles he received 50p extra. 

 told officers that he showed his BRP to the employer but no online right 
to work checks were conducted.  
  
Home Office checks revealed that  was issued with a skilled worker visa 
valid until 14 September 2028 with his sponsor Flourish Healthcare. This restricts 
his work limited to only jobs by his sponsor. Therefore,  was found 
working in breach of his visa restrictions.  

Page 19



6 
 

Junaid JALIL – Licence holder and employer    
 
 
JALIL identified as the owner of the premises for almost. An illegal working 
interview was conducted with JALIL.  
  
When questioned in relation to  he stated that  had been working at 
the premises for around one and a half months. This contradicts with  
admission during his interview of working at the premi
[...]
e licence should include conditions to prevent further 
breaches, and we invite the committee to consider whether revocation should take 
place in this instance.  
 
 
  

Outcome Sought 

Page 21



8 
 

As a starting point, the Home Office proposes the conditions to address the further 
risk of illegal working:   
  

• The licence holder must carry out the relevant right to work checks for 
any prospective employees before commencing employment.   

  
• The licence holder must retain copies of documents as a result of 
conducting checks relating to the right to work. These must be stored 
securely by the at the premises, or a digital copy must be immediately 
accessible from the premises for ease of inspection by immigration 
officials.  

  
• The licence holder, or any person appearing to represent the licence 
holder, must be able to produce without delay documents relating to the 
right to work at the request of an immigration officer.  

  
This submission and appended documents provide the licensing subcommittee with 
background arguments and information pertinent to that contention. These provide 
the sub-committee with a sound and defensible rationale as to why it should act 
against this premises licence.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



9 
 

 
 
 
 

 – Illegal Working Interview 
 
 

 – Illegal Working Interview 
 
 
Junaid JALIL - Employer - Illegal Working Interview 
 
 

Appendix A – Supporting Evidence 

Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Premises licence number LN/000005053  
 

 LN/000005053 1 

 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
Premises Licence 

 
T&J Burgers 

 
Part One – Premises Details 

 
Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 
 

T&J Burgers, 86 Bolebridge Street, Tamworth, Staffordshire, B79 7PD  
 

Post Town                Tamworth  
[...]
e discrimination, advance 
equality of opportunity and/or foster good relations. 
 
If you are unable to eliminate or reduce negative impact on any of the impact areas, you should explain why 
 
Impact (positive or 
negative) identified 

Action Person(s) 
responsible 

Target date Required outcome 

 
 

Outcomes and Actions entered onto 
Pentana 

   

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
 

    

 
Date of Review (If applicable) ……………………………………………….. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Guidance and form updated July 2023 following CMT approval. 
 

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Application for a Review of a Premises Licence
	Appendix 1 Review Application
	Appendix 2 Supporting Information
	Appendix 3 Premises Licence
	LICENSING ACT 2003
	Premises Licence
	Part One – Premises Details
	Part Two
	Dated this 03rd December 2022
	Licensing, Public Protection
	Tamworth Borough Council, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ
	Tel 01827 709445, Email publicprotction@tamworth.gov.uk  or Fax 01827 709434
	None
	Please see attached plan(s), LN/000005053
	LICENSING ACT 2003
	Part One – Premises Details
	Part Two
	Dated this 03rd December 2022
	Licensing, Public Protection
	Tamworth Borough Council, Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ
	Tel 01827 709445, Email publicprotction@tamworth.gov.uk  or Fax 01827 709434

	Appendix 4 Blue Notice
	Appendix 5 EH Supporting Information
	Appendix 6 CIA






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 22nd JANUARY 2025 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor  , Councillors B Price, P Pallett and J Wadrup 
 
The following officers were present: Sarah Bradley (Senior Licensing Officer), 
Rebecca Cooper (Legal Advisor), Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and 
Democratic Services Officer) and Michelle Kiernan (Democratic Services 
Assistant) 
 
Guests: Junaid Jalil (Premises Licence Holder), Nazir Ahmed (Counsel), Rashid 
Nawaz (Solicitor), Kamran Kiyani (RN Solicitor) 
 
 
 

18 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR  
 
Councillor B price was appointed of Chair for this Committee 
 
(Moved by Councillor J Wadrup and seconded by Councillor P Pallett) 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minute of the previous meeting were approved. 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Pallett and seconded by Councillor J Wadrup) 
 

20 APOLOGIES  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

21 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

22 APPLICATION FOR A REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director - Growth & Regeneration to provide information to 
Members about an application made under Section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003, 
to assist them in determining the outcome of that application. 
 



Licensing Sub-Committee 22 January 2025 
 

 
2 

 

DECISION: The Licensing Sub-Committee decided to suspend the licence for a 
period of 3 months and to also add additional conditions as follows:- 
 

1. The licence holder must carry out the relevant right to work checks for any 
prospective employees before commencing employment 

2. The licence holder must retain copies of documents as a result of 
conducting checks relating to the right to work.  These must be stored 
securely at the premises or a digital copy which must be immediately 
accessible at the premises for ease of inspection by Immigration officials. 

3. The licence holder or any person appearing to represent the licence 
holder, must be able to produce without delay documents relating to the 
right to work at the request of an immigration officer 

4. The licence holder or any person who appears to be responsible for the 
hiring of staff must be able to produce a written procedure available either 
on paper or digitally which sets out the process and procedure to be 
followed when hiring staff and in particular the immigration checks to be 
undertaken.  The process and procedure must be immediately available for 
inspection by the responsible authorities.   

 
Whilst not forming part of the conditions, the licence holder is directed to the 
information available on the Home Office and ACAS websites and is also urged to 
undertake training and seek legal advice. 
 
 
  

  
 Leader  
 

 


